is calculated on operating profit or loss adjusted for temporary
differences between NTER income and accounting income.

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability
method in respect of temporary differences arising between
the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying
amounts in the financial statements. No deferred income
tax will be recognised from the initial recognition of an
asset or liability, excluding a business combination, where
there is no effect on accounting or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected
to apply to the period when the asset is realised or liability is
settled. Deferred tax is credited in the consolidated
comprehensive operating statement except where it relates
to items that may be credited directly to equity, in which case
the deferred tax is adjusted directly against equity.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that
it is probable that future tax profits will be available against
which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

Impacts on Liabilities and Equity

As at 1 Jul 2012 as
previously reported

AASB 119
adjustments

As at 1 July 2012
(restated)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current Employee Benefit Provision – Annual Leave 21,921 328 22,249

Accumulated deficit (15,473) (328) (15,801)

As at 30 Jun 2013 as
previously reported

AASB 119
adjustments

As at 30 Jun 2013
(restated)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current Employee Benefit Provision – Annual Leave 21,654 763 22,417

Accumulated deficit (26,259) (763) (27,022)

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

50  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS� V/LINE ANNUAL REPORT 2013–14

Notes to the financial statements

The amount of benefits brought to account or which may be
realised in the future is based on the assumption that no
adverse change will occur in income taxation legislation and
the anticipation that the Corporation will derive sufficient
future assessable income to enable the benefit to be realised
and comply with the conditions of deductibility imposed by
the law.

Under existing arrangements with the Administrator of the
National Tax Equivalent Regime, V/Line Pty Ltd and its